

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

AMOS WELLS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

OFFICE OF CAPITAL AND FORENSIC WRITS  
Benjamin B. Wolff, Director  
Ashley Steele\*  
ashley.steele@ocfw.texas.gov  
Michelle Ward  
michelle.ward@ocfw.texas.gov  
1700 N. Congress Ave., Ste. 460  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 463-8600

*\* Counsel of Record for Petitioner  
Member, Supreme Court Bar*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

INDEX TO APPENDICES ..... iii

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION ..... iv

I. THE STATE’S CLAIM THAT MR. WELLS RECEIVED EVIDENTIARY DEVELOPMENT LACKS ANY FACTUAL BASIS.....1

II. WITHOUT GIVING MR. WELLS NOTICE OR THE OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD, THE TRIAL COURT MADE FINDINGS OF FACT THAT RELIED EXCLUSIVELY ON THE STATE’S PROFFERS.....4

III. CONCLUSION.....6

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A Order, *Ex parte Wells*, No. WR-86,184-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2021) (denying relief)
- APPENDIX B Order, *Ex parte Wells*, No. C-432-W011509-1405275-A (432d Dist. Ct., Tarrant County, Tex. Aug. 10, 2021) (adopting the State’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law)
- APPENDIX C Order, *Ex parte Wells*, No. C-432-W011509-1405275-A (432d Dist. Ct., Tarrant County, Tex. Jun. 25, 2021) (finding no material fact issues and denying all factual development)
- APPENDIX D State’s Proposed Memorandum, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law, *Ex parte Wells*, No. C-432-W011509-1405275-A (432d Dist. Ct., Tarrant County, Tex. Jun. 30, 2021)
- APPENDIX E Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 11.071 (outlining the mandatory state post-conviction procedures in death penalty cases)
- APPENDIX F Order, *Ex parte Wells*, No. C-432-W011509-1405275-A (432d Dist. Ct., Tarrant County, Tex. Jun. 25, 2021)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	8
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	10
<i>Ex parte Medina</i> , 361 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) .....	5
<i>Ex parte Wells</i> , No. W011509 (432d Dist. Ct., Tarrant County, Tex. Jun. 24, 2021)..	7
<i>Ex parte Wells</i> , No. W011509 (432d Dist. Ct., Tarrant County, Tex. Sept. 11, 2020)	7
<i>Ex parte Wells</i> , No. W011509 (432d Dist. Ct., Tarrant, County, Tex. Oct. 29, 2019) .	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6
<i>Theatre Enterprizes, Inc. v. Paramount Film Distrib. Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537 (1954) .....	8

### Statutes

FED. R. CIV. P. 12 .....	8
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 11.071 .....	5, 6, 8
TEX. R. CIV. P. 301 .....	8

### Other Authorities

71 C.J.S. Pleading § 600 .....	8
